VESD05A2-03F
Document Number 81201
Rev. 1.2, 03-Mar-06
Vishay Semiconductors
1
1 2
3

Marking:
4 = date code (Example only)
A1 = Type Code for VESD05A2-03F
Maximum Ratings and Thermal Characteristics
TA = 25 °C unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
ESD Air Discharge per IEC 61000-4-2 VESD ± 30 kV
ESD Contact Discharge per IEC 61000-4-2 VESD ± 20 kV
Operating Temperature TJ - 40 to + 125 °C
Storage Temperature TSTG - 55 to + 150 °C
1 2
3
4 A1
e3
2
Document Number 81201
Rev. 1.2, 03-Mar-06
VESD05A2-03F
Vishay Semiconductors
Electrical Characteristics
TA = 25 °C unless otherwise specified
BiAs-Mode (2-line Bidirectional Asymmetrical protection mode)
With the VESD05A2-03F two signal or data lines (L1, L2) can be clamped to ground. Due to the different clamp-
ing levels in forward and reverse direction the VESD05A2-03F clamping behavior is Bidirectional and Asym-
metric (BiAs).
Parameter Test Conditions Synbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Reverse Stand-Off Voltage at max. reverse current VRWM 5   V
Max. Reverse current at VR = 5 V IR  0.1 µA
Max. Clamping voltage at  IPP = 3 A
Acc. IEC 61000-4-5
VC 8.9 11 V
Max. Peak pulse current Acc. IEC 61000-4-5
See Fig. 1
IPPM 3 A
Min. Reverse Breakdown Voltage at IR = 1 mA VBR 6.0 6.8 7.5 V
Capacitance at VR = 0 V;  f = 1 MHz CD 20 23 pF
Forward voltage at IF = 200 mA;   tp < 300 µs VF  0.95 1.2 V
ESD-Clamping voltage
(Overshoot)
at + 8 kV ESD-pulse
acc. IEC 61000-4-2
VC-ESD  +79  V
ESD-Clamping voltage
(Undershoot)
at - 8 kV ESD-pulse
acc. IEC 61000-4-2
VC-ESD  -72  V
19742
L1
L2
VESD05A2-03F
Document Number 81201
Rev. 1.2, 03-Mar-06
Vishay Semiconductors
3
BiSy-Mode (1-line Bidirectional Symmetrical protection mode)
Single-Line Bidirectional Symmetrical ESD-Protection (BiSy)
With the VESD05A2-03F one signal or data line (L1) can be clamped to ground. Due to the same clamping
levels in postive and negative direction the VESD05A2-03F voltage clamping behaviour is Bidirectional and
Symmetrical (BiSy).
In the BiSy-mode Pin no. 3 must not be connected. The load capacitance is about the half of the capacitance
of the BiAs-mode.
Parameter Test Conditions Synbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Reverse Stand-Off Voltage at max. reverse current VRWM 5.5   V
Max. Reverse current at VR = 5.5 V IR  0.1 µA
Max. Clamping voltage at  IPP = 3 A
Acc. IEC 61000-4-5
VC 10.6 12 V
Max. Peak pulse current Acc. IEC 61000-4-5
See Fig. 1
IPPM 3 A